
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes and David McBride 
 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1  
  

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 19th September.  
 

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

6  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

7  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 1ST QUARTER MONITORING 2012/13 & FINAL 
OUTTURN 2011/12 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8  
  

SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
IN 2011/12 (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 18 September 2012 



 
 

9  
  

SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM: ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2013/14 (Pages 41 - 62) 
 

10  
  

CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

11  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

12  
  

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

13  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

14  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
31ST JULY 2012 (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 



1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 31 July 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger and 
David McBride 

 
Also Present: 

 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Lesley Moore, Deputy Director of Finance 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Neil Reddin be appointed Chairman for the 
2012/13 municipal year, and that the appointment of Vice-Chairman be 
considered at the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Dykes.  Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman noted that the Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 12th June 2012 were taken as read. 
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

5   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EDUCATION BUDGET SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

Report ED12018 
 
The Education Budget Sub-Committee agreed the draft Terms of Reference of the 
Sub-Committee subject to the Membership section being amended to read: 
 
“The membership of the Education Budget Sub-Committee shall consist of five 
Councillors drawn from the membership of the Education Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee.” 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 
 

 2 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The draft Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to the above 
amendment; and, 

 
2) The draft Terms of Reference be referred to the next meeting of the 

Education Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee for 
endorsement. 

 
6   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

2012/13 
 

Report ED12016 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of May 2012.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific grants, 
was forecast to spend in line with budget.  The Non-Schools’ Budget, funded from 
Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants was also forecast to spend in 
line with budget.  
 
In considering the budget monitoring position, the Chairman queried what level of 
Dedicated Schools Grant was held in contingency by the Local Authority and 
whether this had been impacted by the move of a number of schools in the 
Borough to academy status.  The Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
confirmed that approximately £1m was currently held in contingency.  The Local 
Authority was responsible for distributing the Dedicated Schools Grant to Borough 
schools.  This was allocated through a formula agreed in partnership with the 
Schools’ Forum, and was decided on a number of factors including pupil numbers.  
The formula allowed a proportion of the Dedicated Schools Grant to be held 
centrally, which currently represented approximately £40m of £220m.   
 
In response to a query from a Member around retaining more of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, the Head of Education and Care Services Finance confirmed that 
funding was able to be allocated how the Council wished but that the Schools 
Forum would have to be in agreement with any funding changes if there was a 
disproportionate shift of funding away from schools to centrally retained funding.  
Funding for academy schools was also allocated via the formula, however this was 
top-sliced from the Dedicated Schools Grant by the Department for Education and 
provided to schools directly. 
 
With regard to the future distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant, the Head of 
Education and Care Services confirmed that the formula would be limited to 
around six determining factors from 2013/14, with pupil numbers remaining the 
biggest factor.   
 
Members requested that a report on the new DSG formula arrangements be 
provided to the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee.  Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP also requested that the Sub-Committee be provided with 
details of the total controllable budget for the Education Portfolio. 

Page 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 

 

 
 

3 

RESOLVED that:  
 

1) The latest 2012/13 budget projection for the Education Portfolio be 
noted; and, 

 
2) The Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report 2012/13 be 

recommended to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 
 

7   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12 
 

Report ED12017 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report outlining the final outturn position for the 
2011/12 financial year.  This showed an underspend of £751,000 against a budget 
of £31,549,000 for the controllable element of the Children and Young People 
budget, which represented a 2.4% variation.  After allowing for the net £120,000 
carry forward request agreed by the Executive on 20th June 2012, the final outturn 
position for 2011/12 was £631k. 
 
In considering the final outturn position for 2011/12, the Chairman queried the 
overspend in SEN and Inclusion services which had been the result of pupil 
placements in both the Schools’ Budget and the non-Schools’ Budget.  The Head 
of Education and Care Services Finance confirmed that children with disabilities 
may require both an education and social care element to their placement which 
would impact both budgets.  A general moratorium had been introduced during the 
year on all non-essential running costs across these services, including 
recruitment to non-essential posts, which had realised savings of £300,000 to 
contribute towards the overspend.  The Head of Education and Care Services 
Finance confirmed that where appropriate vacant posts had been deleted to 
support cost reduction.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP outlined a recent SEN 
Transport Appeal which had been approved prior to the appeal being heard, and 
was concerned at the cost implications of any further appeals.  
 
Another Member highlighted that the Total Non Controllable Budget for 2011/12 
had increased from the original budget of £10,375,000 to £36,432,000 and queried 
the reason for this.  The Deputy Director of Finance confirmed that this increase 
was as a result of changes made to the accounting rules on capital charges and 
had no affect on the budget.  It was noted that the Executive were required to 
agree all budget variations. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1) The underspend of £751,000 on controllable expenditure at the end of 
2011/12 be noted; 

 
2) The net carry forwards totalling £120,000 agreed by the Executive on 

20th June 2012 be noted; and, 
 

3) The Children and Young People Outturn Report 2011/12 be 
recommended to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

Page 5



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 
 

 4 

 
8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
In discussing future areas for the Education Budget Sub-Committee to consider, 
the Chairman requested that the draft budget for 2013/14 be provided to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP highlighted the 
need to look at the cost of Special Educational Needs services and, in considering 
the impact of small schools on Revenue Support Grant, requested that information 
be provided on primary schools across the Borough.  Councillor David McBride 
also asked that information on external grants and shared funding arrangements 
for services in the Education Portfolio be provided to the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The date of the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be 
confirmed shortly. 
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 

11   DETAILED EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2012/13 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and supported the recommendations. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 6



1 

 

Report No. 
ED12048 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Education Budget Sub-Committee  

Date:  25 September 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

TITLE: EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2012/13 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:   david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Tessa Moore, Assistant Director of Education 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF BUDGET POSITION 

1.1 This report reviews budget monitoring based on spending to the end of July 2012. 

1.2 The Schools’ Budget is funded from Dedicated Schools’ and specific grants and is forecast to 
spend in line with the budget. 

1.3 The Non-Schools’ Budget is funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants 
and the controllable part of it is forecast to be in an underspend position o
[...]
ll Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 On 25th July 2012, the Executive received the 1st quarterly capital monitoring report for 2012/13 
and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year period 2012/13 to 2015/16. The 
report also covered any detailed issues relating to the 2011/12 Capital Programme outturn, 
which had been reported in summary form to the June meeting of the Executive. This report 
highlights in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 changes agreed by the Executive in respect of the Capital 
Programme for the Education Portfolio. The revised programme for this portfolio is set out in 
Appendix A. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Portfolio Holder is asked to confirm the changes agreed by the Executive in July and 
agree that the following post-completion reports be received later in the year: 

  Bickley Primary School – expansion 

  Princes Plain Primary School - expansion 

  The Highway Primary School – partial rebuild 

  Hawes Down Co-Location 

 Priory School – Local Learning Centre 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  Capital Programme monitoring and review is part of the planning 
and review process for all services. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  N/A (Capital Programme) 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £23.9m for the Education Portfolio over four years 2012/13 to 
2015/16 

 

5. Source of funding:  Capital grants, capital receipts and earmarked revenue contributions 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):0.25 fte    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 9 hours per week        
____________________________________________________________
[...]
Department for Education Basic Need grant allocation of £2.5m, which had been notified 
recently, and approved the inclusion of this in the programme. 

3.3 Scheme Rephasing 

In reports to both the June and July meetings, the Executive was informed of the final outturn for 
capital expenditure in 2011/12 and noted that the overall level of slippage into later years (some 
£6.9m) was significantly lower than in previous years. Slippage of capital spending estimates 
has been a recurring theme over the years and Members were pleased to note that, following a 
review of the system for capital monitoring and for estimating the phasing of expenditure, carried 
out after the 2010/11 final outturn, a more realistic approach towards anticipating slippage was 
taken in setting the revised estimates in February. Some £3.9m of the overall slippage from 
2011/12 into 2012/13 related to Education Portfolio schemes and this is analysed in Appendix B. 
At this early stage in the year, no further rephasing opportunities have been identified. 

2011/12 Capital Programme outturn – other issues 

3.4 Only one scheme was reported as overspent as at 31st March 2012, the Highway Primary 
School rebuild scheme. The former CYP PDS Committee and the Executive had previously 
been advised of contractual issues and an overspend position and had agreed to allocate £650k 
of Basic Need grant to support the scheme. The overspend as at 31st March 2012 (£141k) has 
been covered by this, with the remaining £509k being included in the scheme budget for 
2012/13. 

 

Page 19



  

4

Post Completion Reviews 

3.5 Under approved Capital Programme procedures, capital schemes should be subject to a post-
completion review within one year of completion. Following the major slippage of expenditure at 
the end of 2010/11, Members confirmed the importance of these as part of the overall capital 
monitoring framework. These reviews should compare actual expenditure against budget and 
evaluate the achieve
[...]

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides information on all revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2012, and also provides a 
comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous year. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Committee is invited to consider the financial position of Primary, Secondary and 
Special Maintained Schools at the end of the 2011/12 financial year and to identify any 
matters for specific comment and referral to the Portfolio Holder. 

2.2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the balances for information. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: N/A        

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People        

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A        

2. Ongoing costs: N/A        

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Dedicated Schools Grant 2011/12 

4. Total current budget for this head: £219,000k 

5. Source of funding:         

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional) – N/A   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours – N/A   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance:         

2. Call in: Applicable         

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected) - N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        

Page 24



3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 This report highlights t
[...]
r updates will be offered by the LA when appropriate. This applies to the main forum 
members as well as the alternative members. 

 
12. Statutory Instrument 
 

12.1 The constitution and terms of reference should be read in conjunction with the Statutory 
Instrument number xxx (The Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012). 

 

 

Page 74



Agenda Item 14

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING
	6 EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13
	EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 APPENDICES

	7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 1ST QUARTER MONITORING 2012/13 & FINAL OUTTURN 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 1ST QUARTER MONITORING 2012/13 & FINAL OUTTURN 2011/12

	8 SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2011/12
	9 SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM: ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2013/14
	School Funding Reform : Arrangements for 2013/14 Appx 1

	10 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM Appx 1
	CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM Appx 2

	14 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 September 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P. and David McBride 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

Andrew Spears, Co-opted Member to Education PDS Committee 
Representing Bromley Youth Council 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
David Bradshaw, Head of ECS Finance 
Dr Tessa Moore, Assistant Director: Education 
Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Nicky Dykes be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
2012/13 municipal year. 
 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lydia Buttinger. 
 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 12th June 2012 were taken as read. 
 

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY 2012 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Chairman noted that a number of the issues arising from the minutes would 
be considered during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2012 be agreed. 
 

 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 
 

 2 

6   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2012/13 
 

Report ED12048 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of July 2012.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific grants, 
was forecast to spend in line with budget.  The controllable part of the Non-
Schools’ Budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants, 
was forecast to be in an underspend position of £575,000. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The latest 2012/13 budget projection for the Education Portfolio be 
noted; and, 

 
2) The Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report 2012/13 be 

recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for approval. 
 

 
7   CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 1ST QUARTER MONITORING 2012/13 & 

FINAL OUTTURN 2011/12 
 

Report RES12149 
 
On 25th July 2012, the Executive received the 1st quarterly capital monitoring 
report for 2012/13 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year 
period 2012/13 to 2015/16.  The Sub-Committee considered a report highlighting 
the changes agreed by the Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the 
Education Portfolio, and noted that post completion reports on expansion schemes 
at Bickley and Princes Plain Primary Schools, a partial rebuild at The Highway 
Primary School, the Hawes Down co-location scheme and a local learning centre 
at The Priory School would be submitted to the Education PDS Committee during 
2012/13 
 
In considering the capital monitoring report, the Vice-Chairman noted that only one 
scheme was reported as overspent as at 31st March 2012.  The Head of ECS 
Finance confirmed that the former Children and Young People PDS Committee 
and the Executive had previously been advised of contractual issues and an 
overspend position in relation to the partial rebuild at The Highway Primary School 
and that £650k of Basic Need grant had been allocated to support the scheme.  
The overspend as at 31st March 2012 had been covered by this, with the 
remaining £509k being included in the scheme budget for 2012/13.  In discussion, 
Members requested that a progress report be provided on this scheme to the next 
meeting of Audit Sub-Committee.  This was agreed by the Chairman of Audit Sub-
Committee, Councillor Neil Reddin. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP highlighted the need to identify what Section 
106/Community Infrastructure Levy funds were currently available for education 
purposes.  The Head of ECS Finance confirmed that £500k was currently 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 

 

 
 

3 

available for investment in Education as capital funds, and that more funds were 
expected from future developments.  Following consideration, Members requested 
that a report be provided to the next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee 
around Section 106/ Community Infrastructure Levy funds. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) A progress report be provided to the next meeting of Audit Sub-
Committee with regard to the rebuild at The Highway Primary School. 

 
2) The revised Capital Programme agreed by the Executive on 25th July 

2012 be recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for approval; 
and, 

 
3) The following post-completion reports be provided to Education 

Budget Sub-Committee during 2012/13; 
 

 Bickley Primary School – Expansion 

 Princes Plain Primary School – Expansion 

 The Highway Primary School – Partial Re-build 

 Hawes Down – Co-location 

 The Priory School – Local Learning Centre 
 

 
8   SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 

MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2011/12 
 

Report ED12039 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out all revenue and capital 
balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31st 
March 2012, and also providing a comparison to the balances held at the same 
time in the previous year.   
 
In considering spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools in 
2011/12, the Chairman highlighted the recent consultation undertaken by the 
Department for Education to ensure that local authorities were working closely with 
schools with deficits of 2.5% or more and surplus balances in BO1 and BO2 of 
15% of more.  The Head of Schools Finance Support confirmed that no further 
guidance had yet been issued around the role the Department for Education would 
take to ensure schools were supported in reducing deficits or surplus balances. 
 
It was noted that all schools with high level balances had now provided a response 
to the Local Authority and plans for management action had been put in place by 
each school to reduce the balances held.  The Local Authority was also working 
with schools to ensure that expenditure plans were incorporated into the school 
budget.  Details of the management action being taken to reduce balances had 
now been received from Manor Oak Primary School and would be circulated to 
Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 
 

 4 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett highlighted that the uncommitted revenue surplus at 
Chislehurst (St Nicholas) CE Primary School was largely a result of funding held 
back by the school due to possible relocation to a new site.  The Portfolio Holder 
confirmed that the potential relocation was still under consideration but that no 
decision had yet been made. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Schools Finance Support 
confirmed that the Local Authority monitored school budgets and if serious issues 
were identified, a notice of concern could be issued to the school which enabled 
the Local Authority to put controls in place and become more involved with 
decision making.  Work would be undertaken with the Governing Body to 
implement a solution, and if this was not achieved in a set period of time, 
delegated funding could be withdrawn.  Maintained schools with deficits were also 
required to sign up to the Gold level Financial Services Service Level Agreement 
offered by the Local Authority which provided advice and support on financial 
matters.  
 
The Chairman queried what would happen to the deficit held by Hillside Primary 
School when it converted to sponsored academy status in September 2012.  The 
Head of Schools Finance Support confirmed that schools which converted as 
sponsored academies were able to retain any Revenue surplus but that any deficit 
returned to the Local Authority.  Work had been undertaken with Hillside Primary 
School to reduce the deficit held prior to conversion and funding had been 
identified within the Dedicated Schools Grant headroom to absorb any remaining 
cost to the Local Authority.  It was noted that deficits held by other schools moving 
to sponsored academy status would similarly return to the Local Authority however 
the two schools currently identified as sponsored transfers both had surplus 
balances. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial position of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Maintained Schools at the end of the 2011/12 financial year be noted. 
 

 
9   SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM: ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2013/14 

 
Report ED12049 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out details of the Government’s 
proposals for School Funding Reform arrangements for 2013/14. 
 
In considering the Government’s proposals for School Funding Reform 
arrangements for 2013/14, the Chairman queried the delegation of certain budget 
items which were currently held centrally.  The Head of Schools Finance Support 
confirmed that this would only impact a limited number of budget lines and that the 
Department for Education was working to simplify funding arrangements for 
academies and ensure funding for maintained schools and academies were more 
closely aligned. 
 
The Chairman also queried whether headroom could be maintained on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant.  The Head of Schools Finance Support noted that this 
could not be confirmed until funding for 2013/14 had been announced, but 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 

 

 
 

5 

highlighted that the Dedicated Schools Grant would be split into three blocks in 
future which comprised early years, schools and high needs.  The Chairman also 
noted changes that had been made to early years funding within the Dedicated 
Schools Grant which would reduce Local Authority funding from 90% of early 
years pupils, regardless of the numbers accessing free entitlement, to 85% or 
actual take up, whichever was highest.  The Head of School Funding Support 
confirmed that the take up of early years places had increased and that this 
change would have no impact on the level of funding received. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that at the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 
20th September 2012, Members of the Forum had agreed a range of proposed 
financial modelling options for the new funding formula for 2013/14 to be released 
to schools for consultation.  A briefing session on the funding formula would be 
provided for Head Teachers, Governors and Bursars on Thursday 27th September 
2012 at the Education Development Centre as part of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Government’s proposals for School Funding Reform 
arrangements for 2013/14 be noted; and, 

 
2) The Local Authority’s progress to date in implementing these 

changes be noted. 
 

 
10   CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Report ED12047 
 
Members of the Forum considered a report outlining changes to the Schools’ 
Forum constitution proposed by the Local Authority following the introduction of 
the Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012, which would come into affect 
from October 2012.   
 
The Head of ECS Finance outlined the main changes which included the inclusion 
of a representative of the Pupil Referral Unit to the membership of the Forum, new 
restrictions to voting arrangements which would allow only school and academy 
representatives (and private, voluntary and independent sector members) to vote 
on the funding formulae, and a requirement for Forum meetings to be public and 
for Forum papers, minutes and decisions to be published on the Local Authority 
website.  The Education Funding Agency would also be given Observer Status on 
the Forum and would be able to attend future meetings.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Members’ comments on proposed changes to the Schools’ Forum 
constitution be noted; and, 

 
2) The proposed changes to the Schools’ Forum constitution be 

recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for endorsement. 
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 
 

 6 

11   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Members considered the range of services within the Education Portfolio. 
 
The Chairman queried why Blenheim and Community Vision Nurseries received 
funding from the Local Authority (as opposed to being operated by a PVI provider, 
as was the norm elsewhere in the Borough).  The Assistant Director: Education 
confirmed that these nurseries were funded through Social Care funding to provide 
full day care places for working parents, statutory free places for 3 and 4 year olds, 
funded places for 2 year olds and placements for children in need.   
 
Following a query from a Member regarding the Access and Admissions Service, 
the Head of ECS Finance confirmed that Access and Admissions was a statutory 
duty of the Local Authority, however the Local Authority was not required to 
provide this service directly.  Some elements of the Education Business 
Partnership were also statutory and funded by the Revenue Support Grant, other 
elements of the service had been marketed as ‘sold services’ and it was noted that 
the service had achieved full cost recovery and had a positive impact on the 
number of young people classified as ‘not in employment, education or training’ in 
the Borough.   
 
In considering the future delivery of Behaviour Support Services it was noted that 
the London Borough of Richmond-upon-Thames did not have a Pupil Referral Unit 
and had developed a model where schools had taken ownership of providing 
alternate provision which was delivered via a Behaviour Partnership.   
 
In discussing future areas for the Education Budget Sub-Committee to consider, 
the Chairman requested that a report on School Improvement be provided to a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee.  It was also requested that a report be 
provided on Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy funds.  Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP requested that following the move of Adult Education to the 
Education Portfolio, Further and Higher Education also be moved to Education 
Portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 

 
12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be 
confirmed shortly. 

 
13   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
25 September 2012 

 

 
 

7 

 
14   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2012 be 
agreed. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


